with a letter, dated July 6, 1999 (see

Exhibit 19B). OSHA has determined that
twenty-one (21) of the standards that
TUV requested are not ‘‘appropriate test
standards,’’ as specified in 29 CFR
1910.7(c). Therefore, the expansion will
only cover the one hundred-nineteen
(119) test standards listed below.

The NRTL has submitted
documentation that shows its general
capability for testing to the standards for
which it seeks recognition. The testing
capabilities required under these
standards are very similar to those
standards for which it is already